Pay back period 4 years 12 years 3 years

Main benefit for the owner will be the reduction in fuel consumption. During the interview
the ship owner indicated that he is the party paying for the fuel. This means that any fuel
savings will directly benefit the ship owner and he is able to earn back his investment
through the fuel savings he realizes. Another benefit realized by the ship owner is the
additional revenue created by the possibility to transport more cargo. Additional revenue
is only a benefit in third retrofit option, where the vessel will sail with nine instead of six
barges.

4.4.1 Sensitivity analysis for installation bow thruster gondola
For the first retrofit option two effects are taken into account in the sensitivity analysis; a
change in investments costs and a change in fuel prices. Changes in transport costs of
coal are not considered as this retrofit option does not change the cargo capacity of the
vessel. The vessels needs to go into dry dock, however this will be one-off costs and a
change in transport prices will have a limited effect on the outcome.

Table 4.7 Outcome sensitivity analysis installation bow thruster gondola

  Investment costs Fuel price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10%

NPV (x1000) 601 641 560 512 689

IRR 30% 37% 25% 26% 34%

Pay back period 4 4 5 5 4

This retrofit option is only slightly sensitive to changes in both investments as well as
fuel costs. Only when the investment cost increase or fuel prices decrease the return on
investment changes. In both cases the ship owner will earn back its investment in five
instead of four years. In case the investment costs decrease or fuel prices increase the
return on investment does not change and the ship owner will earn back his investment
in four years time.

4.4.2 Sensitivity analysis for new engines (6 barges)
Also for this retrofit option several sensitivity analysis are done. The effects taken into
account are the investment costs and fuel price. The transport costs of coal are not
considered for this option, as the retrofit option does not influence the cargo capacity of
the vessel and only the barge is shortly taken out of operation. The effect of being out of
operation for two weeks is negligible.

29/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

Table 4.8 Outcome sensitivity analysis new engines (6 barges)

  Investment costs Fuel price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10%

NPV (x1000) 631 897 365 411 851

IRR 11% 15% 8% 9% 12%

Pay back period 12 9 17 15 11

The sensitivity analysis shows that this retrofit option is very sensitive to changes in both
investment costs and fuel prices. If the investment costs decrease with 20% the earn
back period is shortened with three years, from 12 to 9. However if investment costs
would be 20% higher than estimated the earn back period will be 17 years instead of 12.
The retrofit option is also very sensitive to changes in fuel prices. Especially when fuel
prices are lower than expected the earn back period will be 15 years instead of 12. In
case the fuel prices are 10% higher than expected the return on investment is 11 years.

4.4.3 Sensitivity analysis for new engines (9 barges)
The following table shows the outcome of the sensitivity analysis carried out for the first
retrofit option. The effects of changes in the investment costs, the fuel prices and
changes in the transport costs of coal are considered. Each of these effects is
considered separately and a worst case and best case scenario are presented.

Table 4.9 Outcomes sensitivity analysis new engines (9 barges)

  Investment costs Fuel price Transport price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10% -25% +25%

NPV (x1000) 5,658 5,925 5,393 5,453 5,864 4,365 6,952

IRR 44% 57% 36% 42% 46% 36% 52%

Pay back period 3 2 4 3 3 4 3

This retrofit option is not very sensitive to any of the analysed effects. Changes in
investment costs, fuel prices or transport costs might have a slight effect on the return
on investment, however the effect is minimal.

30/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

5 Herso I

5.1 Current operating profile

General information of the vessel
The Herso 1 is owned by Plimsoll from Hungary. The vessel was built in 1961 in
Duisburg, Germany. Plimsoll bought the vessel in 2003. The vessel can be qualified as
a motor freight vessel. The vessel operates in a coupled convoy pushing the barge SL

[…]

solutions will be earned back within five years.

Table 5.6 Outcome of economic assessment

 Lengthening by 20% Trapezes Ship Studio Solution

NPV (x1,000) € 730 € 182 € 200

IRR 44% 27% 24%

Pay back period 3 years 5 years 5 years

Main benefit for the owner will be the reduction in fuel consumption. Especially the
installation of trapezes as well as the installation of pre-swirl will result in a reduction in
fuel consumption. During the interview the ship owner indicated that he is the party
paying for the fuel. This means that any fuel savings will directly benefit the ship owner
and he is able to earn back his investment through the fuel savings he realizes.

5.5.1 Sensitivity analysis for lengthening
The following table shows the outcome of the sensitivity analysis carried out for the first
retrofit option. The effects of changes in the investment costs, the fuel prices and
changes in the transport costs of coal are considered. Each of these effects is
considered separately and a worst case and best case scenario are presented.

39/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

Table 5.7 Outcome sensitivity analysis lengthening

  Investment costs Fuel price Transport price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10% -25% +25%

NPV (x1000) 730 770 690 744 716 445 1,005

IRR 44% 59% 35% 45% 43% 28% 62%

Pay back period 3  2  4 3 3 5 2

This retrofit option is particularly sensitive to changes in transport costs. In the base
case scenario the return on investment is three years. In case transport prices drop with
25% (from € 10.- per ton to € 7.50) per ton the return on investment increase to five
years. In case the transport price rise with 25% to € 12.50 the return on investment is 2
years. For this option also a change in investment costs is relevant as the return on
investment is influenced by it. It seems that this option is hardly influenced by changes
in the fuel prices.

5.5.2 Sensitivity analysis for installation of trapezes
Also for this retrofit option several sensitivity analysis are done. The effects taken into
account are the investment costs and fuel price. The transport costs of coal are not
considered for this option, as the retrofit option does not influence the cargo capacity of
the vessel and only the barge is shortly taken out of operation. The effect of being out of
operation for two weeks is negligible.

Table 5.8 Outcome sensitivity analysis installation of trapezes

  Investment costs Fuel price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10%

NPV (x1000) 182 198 165 155 209

IRR 27% 36% 22% 24% 31%

Pay back period 5  4  6 5 4

The sensitivity analysis shows that the return on investment is mainly influenced by a
change in investment costs. In case the investment costs are 20% lower than expected
the return on investment decrease with one year from 5 to 4 years. If the investment
costs increase with 20% the return on investment will increase with one to 6 years. This
option is also sensitive to changes in fuel prices, however these changes are smaller.

5.5.3 Sensitivity analysis for Ship Studio Solution
For the Ship Studio Solution two effects are taken into account in the sensitivity
analysis; a change in investments costs and a change in fuel prices. Changes in
transport costs of coal are not considered as this retrofit option does not change the
cargo capacity of the vessel. The vessels needs to go into dry dock, however this will be
one-off costs and a change in transport prices will have a limited effect on the outcome.

40/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

Table 5.9 Outcome of sensitivity analysis Ship Studio Solution

  Investment costs Fuel price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10%

NPV (x1000) 200 219 181 169 232

IRR 24% 30% 20% 21% 27%

Pay back period 5  4  7 6 5

Also this retrofit option is sensitive to changes in the investment costs. Especially when
the costs increase with 20% the return on investment will increase considerably from 5
to 7 years. If the fuel prices decrease the return on investment will also increase and it
will take the ship owner 6 years to earn back his initial investment.

41/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

6 Inflexible

6.1 Current operating profile

General information of the vessel
The Inflexible is owned by Compagnie Fluviale Transport (CFT) and was built in 2000.
The vessel can be qualified as a pusher and pushes two barges maximum. Main

[…]

system will take 25 years.

Table 6.7 Outcome of economic assessment

 Ship Studio Solution Replacement of rudders Removal of strut

NPV (x1,000) € 330 € -97 € 74

IRR 21% 0% 12%

Pay back period 6 years >25 years 11 years

Main benefit for the owner will be the reduction in fuel consumption. During the interview
the ship owner indicated that he is the party paying for the fuel. This means that any fuel
savings will directly benefit the ship owner and he is able to earn back his investment
through the fuel savings he realizes.

48/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

6.5.1 Sensitivity analysis for Ship Studio Solution
For the Ship Studio Solution two effects are taken into account in the sensitivity
analysis; a change in investments costs and a change in fuel prices. Changes in
transport costs of coal, containers or cars are not considered as this retrofit option does
not change the cargo capacity of the vessel. The vessels needs to go into dry dock,
however this will be one-off costs and a change in transport prices will have a limited
effect on the outcome.

Table 6.8 Outcome sensitivity analysis Ship Studio Solution

  Investment costs Fuel price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10%

NPV (x1000) 330 374 285 276 383

IRR 21% 27% 17% 18% 23%

Pay back period 6 5 8 6 5

This retrofit option is sensitive to changes in the investment costs. Especially when the
costs increase with 20% the return on investment will increase considerably from 6 to 8
years. If the fuel prices increase the return on investment will decrease and it will take
the ship owner 5 years to earn back his initial investment.

6.5.2 Sensitivity analysis for rudder replacement
As the retrofit option not seems to be feasible not all effects possible are taken into
account. Only the best case scenarios are considered, because the worst case
scenarios will only worsen the feasibility and it is expected that based on the outcomes
in the base case, the ship owner will already decide not to pursue the retrofit option.

Therefore only a decrease in investments and an increase influence prices are

[…]

lower than estimated and fuel prices are 10% higher than expected. The results are
presented in the following table.

Table 6.9 Outcome sensitivity analysis rudder replacement

  Investment costs Fuel price Combined

 Base case -20% +10%

NPV (x1000) -97 -53 -84 -39

IRR 0% 2% 1% 3%

Pay back period >25 >25 .25 25

In all cases the return on investment is still more than 25 years. It is expected that the
ship owner will not invest in this solution. Even in the scenario where the investment
costs are lower than expected and the fuel prices higher than expected the return on
investment is more than 25 years.

49/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

6.5.3 Sensitivity analysis for strut removal
Also for this retrofit option several sensitivity analysis are done. The effects taken into
account are the investment costs and fuel price. The transport costs of coal, container or
cars are not considered for this option, as the retrofit option does not influence the cargo
capacity of the vessel and only the barge is shortly taken out of operation. The effect of
being out of operation for four weeks is negligible.

Table 6.10 Outcome sensitivity analysis strut removal

  Investment costs Fuel price

 Base case -20% +20% -10% +10%

NPV (x1000) 74 94 55 55 93

IRR 12% 16% 10% 11% 14%

Pay back period 11 8 13 12 9

The sensitivity analysis shows that this option is sensitive to changes in the investment
costs. In case the investment costs decrease by 20% the return on investment changes
from 11 years to 8 years. However in case the investment costs increase by 20% the
return on investment is extended to 13 years. Also the change in fuel price influence the
return on investment, however the changes are smaller.

50/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

7 Veerhaven X

7.1 Current operating profile

General information of the vessel
The Veerhaven X is owned by ThyssenKrupp Veerhaven (TKV) and was built in 2007.

[…]

the reduction in fuel directly. He would not have been able to earn back his investment
due to lower fuel bills and to earn back the investment he should try to negotiate higher
transport prices. It is questionable if that would be possible in the current market.

8.4.1 Sensitivity analysis for the 2-rudder solutions
As the retrofit option not seems to be feasible not all effects possible are taken into
account. Only the best case scenarios are considered, because the worst case
scenarios will only worsen the feasibility and it is expected that based on the outcomes
in the base case, the ship owner will already decide not to pursue the retrofit option.

61/97

WP7: System integration and assessment

Therefore only a decrease in investments and an increase influence prices are
considered. On top of that it is analysed what the effect on feasibility is when both best
case scenarios occur at once, so the situation in which the investment costs are 20%
lower than estimated and fuel prices are 10% higher than expected. The results are
presented in the following table.

Table 8.7 Outcome sensitivity analysis 2-rudder solution

  Investment costs Fuel price Combined

 Base case -20% +10%

NPV (x1000) -127 -83 -117 -73

IRR -2% 0% -1% 1%

Pay back period >25  >25 >25 >25

In all cases the return on investment is still more than 25 years. It is expected that the
ship owner will not invest in this solution. Even in the scenario where the investment
costs are lower than expected and the fuel prices higher than expected the return on
investment is more than 25 years.

8.4.2 Sensitivity analysis for shortening of the gondolas
The same reasoning as for the previous retrofit option is followed here. Also for the
shortening of the gondolas only the best case scenarios are considered and the
combination between the two is analysed as well. The following table provides the